

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-371

LLOYD CHASE ALLEN,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MONROE  
COUNTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0012068  
Office of the Attorney  
General  
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950  
444 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
PH. (305) 377-5441

**FAX (305) 377-5654**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 15

ARGUMENT

I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S BRADY CLAIM. . . . . 17

II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE. . . . . 22

III. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE CLAIM REGARDING THE WAIVER OF MITIGATION. . . . . 29

IV. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO HAVE DEFENDANT EVALUATED BY MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS. . . . . 36

V. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT HE IS INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY. . . . . 42

VI. THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE WAS PROPERLY DENIED. . . . . 49

VII. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM REGARDING THE JUROR INTERVIEWS. . . . . 54

VIII. THE ISSUE REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE WAS WAIVED AND WAS PROPERLY REJECTED BY THE LOWER COURT. . . . . 56

IX. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT POST CONVICTION COUNSEL WAS RENDERING INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DUE TO A LACK OF FUNDING. . . . . 58

X. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF

<b>CUMULATIVE ERROR.</b>	59
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	37
<u>Allen v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 1107 (1996) . . . . .	6
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1107 (1996) . . . . .	4,6 31,44 47,53
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S580 (Fla. Jun. 13, 2002) . . . . .	56
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	57
<u>Arbelaez v. Butterworth</u> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	58
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	54,55
<u>Baldwin v. Johnson</u> , 152 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	37
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	46
<u>Battenfield v. Gibson</u> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	32
<u>Battenfield v. State</u> , 819 P.2d 555 (Okla Crim. App. 1991) . . . . .	32
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	32
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	17

<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	34
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	46
<u>Byrd v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1992)	57
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	49
<u>Card v. Dugger</u> , 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)	52
<u>Card v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1059 (1987)	21
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 879, 112 S. Ct. 225, 116 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1991)	47
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	31,44 48,53 54
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	51
<u>Correll v. Dugger</u> , 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	34
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	19,44
<u>Davis v. Singletary</u> , 119 F.3d 1471 (1997)	51
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)	31

Deaton v. State,  
480 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 31

<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	59
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	56
<u>Dugger v. Adams,</u> 489 U.S. 401 (1989) . . . . .	51
<u>Durocher v. Singletary,</u> 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993). . . . .	7
<u>Elam v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	31
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	32,34 45,51
<u>Fotopolus v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	57
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	44
<u>Glock v. Dugger,</u> 537 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	21
<u>Groover v. Singletary,</u> 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	52
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	30
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	44
<u>High v. Head,</u> 209 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 174 (2001) . . . . .	19
<u>In Re: Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.111,</u> 719 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	38





<u>Johns v. Bowersox,</u> 203 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2000)	18
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 938 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991)	43
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	57
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	18,19 26,45
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright,</u> 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	39
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	34,44
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	37
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	37
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	35,48
<u>Murray v. Giarratano,</u> 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	58
<u>Oats v. Dugger,</u> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	48
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley,</u> 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	58

<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	21
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1999)	40
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	40
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	18
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	24
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	19,44
<u>Sanchez-Velasco v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	42,43
<u>State ex. rel Huie v. Lewis,</u> 80 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1955)	40
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	20,21
<u>Swafford v. Dugger,</u> 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	44
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1074, 104 S. Ct. 1430, 79 L. Ed. 2d 754 (1984)	52,53
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright,</u> 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986)	32
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997)	19,44

United States v. Corrado,  
227 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 17

<u>United States v. Grintjes</u> , 237 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<u>United States v. Hotte</u> , 189 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<u>United States v. Lochmondy</u> , 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989)	19,44
<u>United States v. Maloof</u> , 205 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<u>United States v. Michael</u> , 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	20,45
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	34
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	21
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S654 (Fla. Jul. 3, 2002)	55,58
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	17
<u>Williams v. Head</u> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999)	37
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996)	46
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	57
